
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 14 June 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368000 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Mid Test 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor K Brooks Andover Romans 

Councillor D Cattell Andover St Mary's 

Councillor S Gidley Romsey Abbey 

Councillor A Gillies Andover Winton 

Councillor L Gregori Andover Harroway 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor S Hasselmann Anna 

Councillor R Hughes Andover Harroway 

Councillor M Leech Andover Millway 

Councillor S MacDonald Mid Test 

Councillor L Matthews Andover Winton 

Councillor J Neal Andover Millway 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

Councillor S Yalden Ampfield & Braishfield 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 14 June 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Call in Items 

 
 

 
6   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
 

 
7   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 

 
 

 
8   Appointment of Vice Chairman 

 
 

 
9   Appointment to Budget Panel 

 
 

 To appoint members to the Budget Panel. 
 

 
 
10   Cost of Living 

 
5 - 16 

 To report on the work that the Council has undertaken 
through the Test Valley Partnership to assist residents 
dealing with the increased cost of living over the past 
twelve months (20 minutes) 
 

 

 
11   Overview and Scrutiny Away Day 

 
17 - 19 

 To discuss the options provided and consider alternative 
suggestions and ideas for the Away Day (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023



 
 

12   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

20 - 27 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023



 Cost of Living 
 
 
Report of the Community Manager 
 
 
Recommended:  

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes and endorses the work of Test 
Valley Borough Council and the Test Valley Partnership in supporting 
residents with the increased costs of living. 
 
SUMMARY:  

To report on the work that the Council has undertaken through the Test Valley 
Partnership to assist residents dealing with the increased cost of living over the past 
twelve months. 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Food and energy prices have risen markedly over the past 18 months. Energy 
price rises in particular are pervasive to the price of most products and 
services which has led to stubbornly high inflation over the same period. 
Global recovery from the coronovirus pandemic is also still putting further 
pressure on prices. 

1.2 This has had an inevitable impact on households across Test Valley, with 
those on lower incomes and in poor q
[...]
intake within existing budgets and will make a significant 
improvement in their ability to respond to demand. 

5.6 The regular ‘touch base’ meetings, via Teams, have helped build on the 
existing links to key partners in the charity and voluntary sector as well as 
ensuring that as an organisation we have a current and up to date view of the 
impact locally. It is through these meetings that a number of practical 
partnership opportunities have been developed, most notably the CATV 
caseworker being based at Andover foodbank. 

5.7 Partners advise us that they continue to refer clients to the Cost-of-Living 
support page on the TVBC website and we periodically check in with partners 
to ensure that their information is up to date. 

6. Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

6.1 The work of the Council in bringing together partners to discuss the impacts of 
the cost-of-living crisis forms part of the Council’s community leadership role 
and focus on quality of life for all. More specifically it is relevant to the 
corporate priority areas of prosperity, connectedness, inclusion and 
sustainability. 

7. Conclusion 

7.1 The rising cost of living continues to loom over many households in Test Valley 
and with stubborn inflation and interest rates not necessarily yet at their peak, 
it is likely to continue to place significant pressure on residents for some time 
yet. 

7.2 However, the response in Test Valley has been broad, flexible and 
coordinated. This has included nearly £6.5million in direct support to 
households from central government and administered by TVBC, as well as 
nearly £80,000 funding already awarded by TVBC for organisations 
supporting households in Test Valley. 

7.3 Through our partnership approach we have been able to identify the range of 
strengths and assets available to support people in Test Valley and to target 
our support and resource where it can make the biggest difference. By 
continuing this partnership approach, we can maximise the impact of our 
resources, the effectiveness of partners and of funding from central 
government. 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023

Page 10



Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 
 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Dave Growcott Ext: 8606 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 14 June 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023

Page 11



ANNEX 

Cost of Living Grant Awards 
 
If you know of a not-for-profit organisation or community group who would be 
interested in the Cost of Living Grant, please recommend they contact the 
Community Engagement Officer for the relevant ward to confirm the eligibility of the 
organisation and project: www.testvalley.gov.uk/CEOfficers 
 
For more information about the Test Valley Borough Council Cost of Living Grant 
visit: www.testvalley.gov.uk/costoflivinggrantscheme  
 
For more information, including external funding opportunities, please visit the Test 
Valley Borough Council Cost of Living Support Hub: 
www.testvalley.gov.uk/CostOfLivingSupport  
 

Round Organisations Projects Award 
values 

Total 
awarded 

Harrow Way 
Community School  

Breakfast Club 
Towards the cost of providing free breakfasts 
for more pupils 

£1,000 

Romsey Cancer 
Support Centre 
Jane Scarth House  

Warm Space 
Creating a warm space for patients and 
families where they can also receive support  

£1,000 

 
1 
 

24/10/22 
 
 

Freedom Centre 
Community Hub 
  

Warm Space  
Creating a warm space with free food, drinks, 
activities and support for residents  

£1,000 

 
3 awards 

 
£3,000 

The Mountbatten 
School  
 

Winter Breakfast Project  
Towards the cost of providing free breakfasts 
for
[...]
seeking support and company 

£1,000 

Smannell C of E 
Primary School 

Smannell Breakfast Club 
Towards the cost of providing a breakfast club 
for free or reduced cost depending on need    

£1,000 

 
16 

 
01/03/23 

Rooting For 
Andover 

Grow and Save 
Towards the cost of running a grow your own 
fruit and vegetable project for local residents  

£550 

 
3 awards 

 
£2,550 

17 
06/03/23 

 

Spot Light UK Care Packs 
Towards care packs containing some  
essential items for families across Test Valley 

£420 1 award 
 

£420 
18 

14/03/23 
Me and My Dad’s 
Club 

Breakfast for club members 
To provide breakfast for all who attend the 
popular, fortnightly Dad’s and children’s group 

£1,000 1 award 
 

£1,000 
Andover 
Community Engage 
(ACE)  

School Uniform support in Andover  
To provide free primary and secondary school 
uniforms to families across the Andover area 

£1,000 

Connect Aid CIC Community Freezer 
Towards the cost of a commercial freezer for 
use in ‘The Save It Discount Store’ in Andover 

£1,000 

 
19 

 
21/03/23 

Andover Rugby 
Club 

Community Welcome Hub 
To provide a warm welcome space with free 
food and Cost of Living support information   

£300 

3 awards 
 

£2,300 

20 
 

24/04/23 

Citizen’s Advice 
Test Valley  

Caseworker  
To fund a Caseworker to be based at Andover 
Foodbank to provide extra support to residents 

£2,500** 
 

1 award 
 

£2,500 
                                                                                         Totals to date £62,919.31 

awarded 
58 

awards 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023

Page 15



ANNEX 

*Citizen’s Advice Test Valley and Andover Foodbank are working in partnership on a 
joint project. Citizen’s Advice Test Valley and Andover Foodbank provide essential 
services within Test Valley and as a result of the rising cost of living, they are 
supporting a significantly larger number of residents.  
 
**Citizen’s Advice Test Valley have been awarded this grant of £2,500 to enable the 
continuation of a Caseworker being based at Andover Foodbank to provide extra 
support to residents.  
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023

Page 16



 Overview and Scrutiny Away Day 
 
 
Report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation 
 
 
Recommended:  
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s annual Away Day be discussed 
and future options agreed. 
 
SUMMARY:  

• The Committee hold an annual away, it is suggested that an away day is held for 
2023 to allow the committee to consider and areas of development and its work 
programme for the coming year. 

• The Committee is requested to discuss the options provided and consider 
alternative suggestions and ideas for the Away Day. 

• The annex to the report provides suggestions for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s Annual Away Day. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee have held an Away Day for a number 
of years and is requested to consider their Away Day for 2023. 

2 Background  

2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Away Day is a way of giving the 
Committee an opportunity to receive relevant training and discuss items for 
their work programme for the next 12 months. 

2.2 The Away Day is also an opportunity to consider strategic projects and 
whether the Committee can provide value to the project. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The Committee has previously received training which has helped them to be 
of value in the process of major projects and setting and reviewing policies. 

4 Options  

4.1 The Committee holds their annual Away Day. This is the recommended option 
as an away day provides the necessary opportunity for the Committee to 
consider areas of focus for the coming year, including any training and 
development. A suggested programme is provided in the annex to the report. 

4.2 Members have the opportunity to decide their own Away Day programme.
[...]
nce and learn key skills to better understand and support the Council in the 
democratic process. 
 
In previous years the Committee has received training from both internal and 
external trainers and helped to deliver a number of projects following discussions at 
their Away Day.  These have been around;  
 

• LGA Peer Challenge 
• Corporate Plan 
• Public Engagement 
• Agenda Setting 
• Officer Resources 
• Training and Experience 
• Process 
• Processing recommendations/effectiveness 
• Communications 
• Panel Structure 
• Behaviours 
• Working with the Cabinet 
• Skills and approach to scrutiny 

 
The Away Day has also offered the opportunity for the committee to discuss and 
develop their work programme. 
 
The suggestion for this year’s Away Day is to hold this on a Saturday morning in July 
as we did last year.  The agenda for the day will be compiled after considering all 
suggestions and input from members.  It is suggested that the day comprises as 
follows; 
 
Breakfast 
Welcome and introduction from the Chairman 
Discussions and networking 
Corporate Plan – Role, focus and key priorities 
Lunch 
Work programme development discussion  
Portfolio Holder reviews and Coordinators 
 
Members are requested to consider areas or topics they would like to receive 
training on. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023

Page 19



 

 Programme of Work for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
Recommended: 
The Committee is requested to: 
1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 

update. 
2. Approve the future work programme. 

 
SUMMARY:  

• The purpose of this report is to enable members to keep the Committee’s future 
work programme and recommendations update under review. 

 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves a work programme every 
year, detailing selected issues that affect the Council or its resident
[...]
e to consider. 

3.4 For Overview and Scrutiny to have an impact, it is important that 
recommendations to Cabinet and Council are followed up.  At each meeting 
the Committee considers follow up action on recommendations to Cabinet and 
council as part of the review of the Work Programme.  Also as part of the Work 
Programme the Committee considers actions arising from the previous 
meeting.  Action tracking will be attached as an annex. 
 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 2 

Author: Caroline Lovelock Ext: 8014 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 14 June 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023

Page 21



ANNEX 1 

*  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME JUNE 2023 

 

 *Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested by Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer / Member) 

14 JUNE 2023 

Cost of Living 1  To receive an update from the Test Valley Partnership 
 (Head of Strategy and Innovation/Community Manager) (20 minutes) 

19 JULY 2023 

Round table Andover Vision   To receive an update on the work of the Andover Vision 
 (Head of Strategy and Innovation)  

Test Valley Partnership   To understand the work of the Test Valley Partnership 
 (Head of Strategy and Innovation) (20 minutes)  

30 AUGUST 2023 

Community, Leisure and Tourism 
Portfolio Presentation 

  To review the Tourism, Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder's Portfolio focusing on 
Tourism 
 Councillor Swain/Head of Community and Leisure) (45 minutes) 

Corporate Action Plan 1  Presentation by the Leader on the Corporate Action Plan 
 (Leader of the Council) (60 minutes) 

11 OCTOBER 2023 

Presentation on local policing 5  To receive a presentation on local policing from Chief Inspector Haley O’Grady. 
  (60 minutes) 

Draft Budget Fees and Charges 1  To consider the Budget Panel's report on the draft budget and draft fees and charges 
 (Budget Panel Lead Member) (20 minutes) 

Climate Emergency Action Plan 
Update 

2  To consider the Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 (Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development) (30 minutes) 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 14 June 2023

P
age 22



                                                                                                                                      ANNEX 2 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Work Programme 
 

May 2023  
 
Further information 
1. This is a formal notice under Regulation 9 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 

Information)(England) Regulations 2012. This edition supersedes all previous editions. 
2. Documents submitted to the Cabinet or Cabinet Member(s) for decision will be in the form of a formal report, which if public and 

non-urgent, will be available for public inspection on this website at least 5 clear working days before the date that the decision is 
due to be made. 

3. Background papers for such reports are listed in this Programme where their identity is known in advance of the report being 
written. 

4. Documents shown will be available from the Democratic Services Manager at Test Valley Borough Council, Beech Hurst, Weyhill 
Road, Andover, Hants, SP10 3AJ.  They can also be contacted at admin@testvalley.gov.uk. 

5. Please note that additional documents relevant to those matters mentioned in the Work Programme may be submitted to the 
decision maker.  

6.  Whilst the majority of the Cabinet’s business at the meetings listed in this Work Programme will be open to the public and media 
organisations to attend, this is 
[...]
sey 

Consultation on draft 
Design Guide for 
Developers and Occupiers 
SPD 

Yes Cabinet  Open Report of the Strategic 
Regeneration and 

Partnerships (North) 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Planning Policy 
and Economic 
Development 

14 Mar 2023 

12 Jul 
2023 

Romsey 

Member Champions No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

20 Jan 2023 

23 Aug 
2023 

Romsey 

Corporate Action Plan 
Annual Report 

Yes Cabinet  Open Report of the Leader Head of 
Strategy and 
Innovation 

27 Oct 2022 

4 Oct 
2023 

Andover 

Corporate Financial 
Monitoring (4 months) 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

20 Jan 2023 

15 Nov 
2023 

Romsey 

Capital Programme Update No Council  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

20 Jan 2023 

15 Nov 
2023 

Romsey 

Asset Management Plan 
Update 

No Council  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

20 Jan 2023 

15 Nov 
2023 

Romsey 

Fees and Charges No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

20 Jan 2023 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 14 June 2023

P
age 26



ANNEX 2 

15 Nov 
2023 

Romsey 

Corporate Financial 
Monitoring (6 months) 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

20 Jan 2023 

15 Nov 
2023 

Romsey 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 

No Council  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

20 Jan 2023 

15 Nov 
2023 

Romsey 

Preventing Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-2026 
 

No Cabinet Open Report of the Housing 
and Environmental 

Health Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Housing and 

Environmental 
Health 

20 Jan 2023 

 

T
est V

all
[...]
f Living support page on the TVBC website which brings together national and local support in a single place.
	5.3	Furthermore, these partnership sessions have fostered new connections between organisations in both the charity and voluntary sector and the public sector.
	5.4	As of 24 May 2023, 58 Cost of Living grants had been awarded, to a total value of £62,919.31. A full list of these awards can be found at the Annex.
	5.5	The Council has also made an additional funding award of £16,000 to Citizen Advice Test Value to enable them to recruit and train 16 volunteers, over and above their usual annual numbers. This reflects an increase of around 50% over their typical intake within existing budgets and will make a significant improvement in their ability to respond to demand.
	5.6	The regular ‘touch base’ meetings, via Teams, have helped build on the existing links to key partners in the charity and voluntary sector as well as ensuring that as an organisation we have a current and up to date view of the impact locally. It is through these meetings that a number of practical partnership opportunities have been developed, most notably the CATV caseworker being based at Andover foodbank.
	5.7	Partners advise us that they continue to refer clients to the Cost-of-Living support page on the TVBC website and we periodically check in with partners to ensure that their information is up to date.

	6.	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	6.1	The work of the Council in bringing together partners to discuss the impacts of the cost-of-living crisis forms part of the Council’s community leadership role and focus on quality of life for all. More specifically it is relevant to the corporate priority areas of prosperity, connectedness, inclusion and sustainability.

	7.	Conclusion
	7.1	The rising cost of living continues to loom over many households in Test Valley and with stubborn inflation and interest rates not necessarily yet at their peak, it is likely to continue to place significant pressure on residents for some time yet.
	7.2	However, the response in Test Valley has been broad, flexible and coordinated. This has included nearly £6.5million in direct support to households from central government and administered by TVBC, as well as nearly £80,000 funding already awarded by TVBC for organisations supporting households in Test Valley.
	7.3	Through our partnership approach we have been able to identify the range of strengths and assets available to support people in Test Valley and to target our support and resource where it can make the biggest difference. By continuing this partnership approach, we can maximise the impact of our resources, the effectiveness of partners and of funding from central government.

	Cost of Living - Annex

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Away Day
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The Overview and Scrutiny Committee have held an Away Day for a number of years and is requested to consider their Away Day for 2023.

	2	Background
	2.1	The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Away Day is a way of giving the Committee an opportunity to receive relevant training and discuss items for their work programme for the next 12 months.
	2.2	The Away Day is also an opportunity to consider strategic projects and whether the Committee can provide value to the project.

	3	Corporate Objectives and Priorities
	3.1	The Committee has previously received training which has helped them to be of value in the process of major projects and setting and reviewing policies.

	4	Options
	4.1	The Committee holds their annual Away Day. This is the recommended option as an away day provides the necessary opportunity for the Committee to consider areas of focus for the coming year, including any training and development. A suggested programme is provided in the annex to the report.
	4.2	Members have the opportunity to decide their own Away Day programme.
	4.3	Members could decide not to hold an Away Day for 2023 however this would not allow the Committee the necessary opportunity to come together and consider any training and development and the opportunity to develop their work programme and priorities for the next 12 months. This option is not recommended.

	5	Resource Implications
	5.1	The Away Day would require input from officers to set up and assist with the day.

	6	Legal Implications
	6.1	None

	7	Equality Issues
	7.1	None

	8	Other Issues
	8.1	Community Safety - None
	8.2	Environmental Health Issues - None
	8.3	Sustainability and Addressing a Changing Climate - None
	8.4	Property Issues - None
	8.5	Wards/Communities Affected - None

	9	Conclusion
	9.1	Members are requested to consider the programme for their Away Day in 2023.

	Away Day Annex
	Governance and Scrutiny are essential for the successful working of any organisation and decisions are better made when they are open to challenge and involve others.  In order to be successful Overview and Scrutiny needs to create a culture which supports good governance, raises governance standards, responds to challenges and risks and provides innovative solutions.
	For a number of years the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has organised an Away Day to discuss how they can improve the role of the committee, support good governance and learn key skills to better understand and support the Council in the democratic process.
	In previous years the Committee has received training from both internal and external trainers and helped to deliver a number of projects following discussions at their Away Day.  These have been around;
		LGA Peer Challenge
		Corporate Plan
		Public Engagement
		Agenda Setting
		Officer Resources
		Training and Experience
		Process
		Processing recommendations/effectiveness
		Communications
		Panel Structure
		Behaviours
		Working with the Cabinet
		Skills and approach to scrutiny
	The Away Day has also offered the opportunity for the committee to discuss and develop their work programme.
	The suggestion for this year’s Away Day is to hold this on a Saturday morning in July as we did last year.  The agenda for the day will be compiled after considering all suggestions and input from members.  It is suggested that the day comprises as follows;
	Breakfast
	Welcome and introduction from the Chairman
	Discussions and networking
	Corporate Plan – Role, focus and key priorities
	Lunch
	Work programme development discussion
	Portfolio Holder reviews and Coordinators
	Members are requested to consider areas or topics they would like to receive training on.


	12 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1
	Work Programme - Annex 2 CWP




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023 

 

22 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover,  
on 14 June 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman)   
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor K Brooks 
Councillor D Cattell 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor A Gillies 
Councillor L Gregori 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor S Hasselmann 
 

Councillor R Hughes 
Councillor M Leech 
Councillor S MacDonald 
Councillor L Matthews 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor S Yalden 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor M Cooper 

Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

  
41   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Leech. 
 
  
42   Public Participation 

 
Mr T Burley gave a presentation covering public participation, Enforcement Panel 
recommendations, planning call in system, Away Day and the future Work 
Programme. 
 
  
43   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
44   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
  
45   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023 

 
 

 
23 

 

46   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

There were no urgent decisions. 
 
  
47   Minutes 

 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 be confirmed and signed 
as a true record. 
 
  
48   Appointment of Vice Chairman 

 
Councillor Gidley proposed and Councillor Warnes seconded Councillor Gwynn as 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
  
Councillor Borg Neal proposed and Councillor Gillies seconded Councillor Neal as 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
  
Councillor Gwynn and Councillor Neal gave a 5 minute presentation.  Upon being 
put to the vote Councillor Neal was appointed as Vice-Chairman. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Councillor Neal be appointed as Vice-Chairman until the first meeting 
after Annual Council in 2024. 
 
  
49   Appointment to Budget Panel 

 
Resolved: 
  
That Councillors Borg Neal, K Brooks, Gregori,  Hassleman, Matthews, Neal 
and Parker be appointed to the Budget Panel with Councillor Neal as Lead 
Member. 
   
50   Cost of Living 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community Manager which reported on 
the work that the Council has undertaken through the Test Valley Partnership to 
assist residents dealing with the increased cost of living over the past twelve 
months. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023 

 
 

 
24 

 

The rising cost of living continues to loom over many households in Test Valley and 
with stubborn inflation and interest rates not necessarily yet at their peak, it is likely 
to continue to place significant pressure on residents for some time yet. 

However, the response in Test Valley has been broad, flexible and coordinated. This 
has included nearly £6.5million in direct support to households from central 
government and administered by TVBC, as well as nearly £80,000 funding already 
awarded by TVBC for organisations supporting households in Test Valley. 

Through our partnership approach we have been able to identify the range of 
strengths and assets available to support people in Test Valley and to target our 
support and resource where it can make the biggest difference. By continuing this 
partnership approach, we can maximise the impact of our resources, the 
effectiveness of partners and of funding from central government. 
  
Members asked questions and discussed: 
  
         Members to be kept informed on strategy and future plans from the Council or 

the Government that affect our residents. 
         How much an average household is receiving and what grants and help is 

available. 
         Increase in interest and mortgage rates. 
         Strategic decisions will be made by the Council on how to spend the funding set 

aside for organisations which help residents with the cost of living crisis. 
         The availability of the grants available were widely publicised. 
         Applications are scrutinised to ensure that the grant will be spent on areas that 

will benefit residents and organisations feed back  
         Data on poverty and deprivation is gathered in various ways including 

Councillors, Community Officers, Parish Councils and other parts of the Council. 
         Funding contribution from Members Community grants pot. 
         The Council’s grant was increased from £50,000 to £100,000 as the original 

grant of £50,000 was nearly spent.  Should the remaining grant be allocated 
there is a commitment from the Council that additional funds will be provided. 

         There has been collaboration work with the Test Valley Partnership to support 
local need. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes and endorses the work of Test 
Valley Borough Council and the Test Valley Partnership in supporting 
residents with the increased costs of living. 
  
   
51   Overview and Scrutiny Away Day 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation which 
requested the Committee to discuss the options provided and ideas for their Annual 
Away Day. 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 June 2023 

 
 

 
25 

 

The Away Day is an opportunity for members to consider issues, topics and areas 
that they would like to explore and start to build a Work Programme for the next 12 
months.  Previously the structure of the Away Day has been an opportunity for 
members to have training and development either by organisations such as Centre 
for Governance and Scrutiny or carried out internally.   
  
It was suggested that as this was a new Council and that there is a new Corporate 
Plan it would be helpful to spend some time aligning the focus around the strategic 
priorities then spending some time thinking about areas and topics which members 
would like to look at both in line with the Corporate Plan or outside the Plan.  
Members can also add topics and areas to the Work Programme at any time during 
the year. 
  
There are a number of ways that members can do its work through presentations, 
reports, round tables, briefing notes and panels.  Each topic and area will be looked 
at to decide which is the best way forward. 
  
Members discussed dates for the Away Day and it was decided that dates will be 
circulated to ascertain members’ availability.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Committee’s annual Away Day be held on a date to be agreed. 
 
  
52   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Members discussed how Portfolio Holder reviews have been held and the 
appointment of Portfolio Coordinators who undertake work around the topics and 
areas that the members have identified.  The appointment of Portfolio Coordinators 
will be discussed at the Away Day. 
  
Resolved: 
  
The Committee is requested to: 
  
1.           Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 

update. 
  
2.      Approve the future work programme. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.05 pm) 
 


	The rising cost of living continues to loom over many households in Test Valley and with stubborn inflation and interest rates not necessarily yet at their peak, it is likely to continue to place significant pressure on residents for some time yet.
	However, the response in Test Valley has been broad, flexible and coordinated. This has included nearly £6.5million in direct support to households from central government and administered by TVBC, as well as nearly £80,000 funding already awarded by TVBC for organisations supporting households in Test Valley.
	Through our partnership approach we have been able to identify the range of strengths and assets available to support people in Test Valley and to target our support and resource where it can make the biggest difference. By continuing this partnership approach, we can maximise the impact of our resources, the effectiveness of partners and of funding from central government.

